
1 VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA
2
3 ORDINANCE NO. 2022-01
4
5 AN ORDINANCE OP THE VILLAGE COUNCE. OF THE
6 VILLAGE OF ESTERO, PLOMDA, APPROVING UPDATES
7 TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ELEMENT TO
8 UPDATE THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SCHEDULE
9 FORAFISCAL YEAR 2.021/2022 AND ADOPT THE MOST

10 RECENT LEE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT CAPITAL
11 IMPROVEMENT PLAN; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT;
12 PROVIDING FOR SEVERABMY; AND PROVIDING AN
13 EFFECTIVE DATE.
14
15 WHEREAS, Florida Statute 163.3177(3)(a) requires Comprehensive Plans to contain
16 a Capital Improvements Element, and a schedule of capital improvements for a 5-year period;
17 and
18
19 WHEREAS, Florida Statutes Section 163.3177(3)(b) states that the Capital
20 Improvements Element must be reviewed on an annual basis, and further that modifications to

21 update the 5-year Capital Improvements Element schedule may be accomplished by ordinance

22 and may not be deemed an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan; and

23
24 WHEREAS, the Village of Estero adopted its first Capital Improvements Element,
25 including its 5-year Capital Improvements Element Schedule on June 13,2018;and
26
27 WHEREAS, the Village of Estero, Lee County, Florida, held public hearings on its
28 Capital Improvement Program as required by the Village Charter Section 8(7)(b); and
29
30 WEDEREAS, the Village reviewed and adopted its most recent Capital Improvement
31 Program by Resolution 2021-22 on September 22, 2021 pursuant to Village Charter Section
32 8(7)(b) and now desires to update the Capital Improvements Element Schedule pursuant to
33 Florida Statutes Section 163.3 177(3)(b).
34
35 NOW, THEREEORE, be it.ordained by the Village Council of the Village of Estero,
36 Florida:
37
38 Section 1. Purpose.

39
40 The purpose of this Ordinance is to update the Capital Improvements Program schedule

41 that is now a part of the Comprehensive Plan. This amending ordinance may be referred to as
42 the "Capital Improvement Element Schedule Update 202V\
43
44 Section 2. Adoption of the Capital Improvements Element Schedule Update
45 2021.
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46
47 The Village Council hereby amends its Capital Improvement Element Schedule to
48 reflect the latest adopted Capital Improvement Projects for the Village and incorporates the
49 latest adopted Lee County School District Work Plan, attached hereto as Exhibits A and B,
50 respectively.

51
52 Section 3, Conflict

53
54 All ordinances,-resolutions, official determinations or parts thereof previously adopted

55 or entered by the Village or any of its officials and in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby
56 repealed to the extent'inconsistent herewith.

57
58 Section 4. Severabilify.

59
60 If any provision of this Ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is
61 held invalid, the invalidity does not ajffect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance
62 which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the
63 provisions of this Ordinance are severable.

64
65 Section 5. Effective Date.

66
67 This Ordinance shall take effect munediately upon adoption.
68
69 PASSED on first reading this 5th day of January, 2022.
70
71 PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL of the Village ofEstero,
72 Florida this 19th day of January, 2022.
73
74

\\ By=_L^Z/^rt_ By:\<)<d^3-^t_.
77 Carol Sacco, Village Clerk ~ Katy Erringt^i, Mayor C^
78
79
80 .Reviewed for legal sufficiency:
81
82

84 By: ^^A^A.(^^rt7\/Vj^
85 Nancy Stroud, E3q., Village Land Use Attorney

86
87
88 Exhibit A: Village ofEstero Capital Improvement Projects
89 Exhibit B: Lee County School District 2021 "2025 Five Year Capital Improvement Plan
90
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91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98

Vote:

Mayor Errington
Vice Mayor McLain
Councilmember Ribble
Councilmember Fiesel
Councilmember Boesch

Councilmember Ward

Councilmember WUson
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300-730-5416369
US 41 FDOT Landscape 
Grant

199,600    
 Install landscaping in two areas along US 41 to 
include trees within the median and trees, 
shrubs and ground cover along the shoulders. 

300-730-5416373 US 41 Monument Signs 156,000    
 Install Village of Estero monument signs at 
both ends of US 41 in Estero. 

300-730-5416374
Three Oaks Parkway 
Monument Signs

156,000    
 Install Village of Estero monument signs at 
both ends of Three Oaks Parkway in Estero. 

300-730-5416375
Via Coconut Point Landscape 
Improvements (Williams-
Coconut)

276,000   
 Master plan Via Coconut Point Landscaping 
and install landscaping from Coconut Road to 
Williams Road. 

300-730-5416376
Ben Hill Griffin Pkwy 
Landscape Improvements

130,000    

 Design and install additional landscaping along 
Ben Hill Griffin Parkway which will provide 
traffic calming, shade for pedestrians and 
improve aesthetics.    

300-730-5416377 I-75 Interchange Landscaping 60,000     

 Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT) is scheduled to design, permit and 
install landscaping at the Corkscrew Road 
Interchange with the Village funding enhanced 
landscaping above what is typically provided by 
FDOT.   

300-730-5416380
Williams Road Landscape 
Improvements

143,000    
 Design and install landscaping along Williams 
Road from Via Coconut Point to Three Oaks 
Parkway. 

Landscaping & Beautification Projects (730) 1,235,390  

300-740-5726301
Estero on the River Master 
Plan

252,000    
 Prepare Master Plan for the Estero on the 
River property. 

300-740-5726302
Estero Community Park 
Expansion Master Plan

150,000    

 Prepare master plan for potential park 
improvements on Estero Community Park 
property, School District property and 
potential additional land purchases. 

300-740-5726303
Estero Community Park 
Expansion

738,000   
 The exact extent of park improvements are 
not yet know and will be determined during the 
Estero/School/Park Master Plan.   

Parks & Recreation Projects (740) 1,140,000 

300-750-5376302
Villages of Country Creek 
Bypass Swale Improvements

192,000    

 Modify the swale around Villages at County 
Creek to increase the amount of water that 
flows around the community and bypasses the 
relatively narrow section of the Estero River 
that runs through the community. 

300-750-5376303
Dry Creek Bed Sediment 
Removal

150,000    

 Remove sediment from a dry river bed that 
historically connected the North and South 
Branches of the Estero River to reduce water 
levels within the North Branch. 

300-750-5376310
Estero River Sediment 
Removal (West of US 41)

30,000     
 Remove sediment that has built up in the 
Estero River west of US41. 

Stormwater Projects (750) 372,000    

No recurring operating costs

No additional maintenance will be required as a result of this 
master plan.

No additional maintenance will be required as a result of this 
master plan.

Increase yet to be determined.

Increase yet to be determined.

Increase yet to be determined.

Increase yet to be determined

Annual maintenance costs estimated to be $330,000

Annual maintenance costs estimated to be $200,000

Maintenance of the I-75 landscaping and irrigation is expected to 
be handled by FDOT.

Annual maintenance costs esitmated to be $84,000

Increase yet to be determined

Incraese yet to be determined
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LEE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Capital Plan

2022-2026

Prj# PROJECT

TRANSFERS

9600 TRANSFER FOR CHARTER SCHOOLS - PECO

9600 TRANSFER FOR MAINTENANCE

TOTAL TRANSFERS

BANK FEES

J. DEBT SERVICE

29900 FY11 QSCB

29501 FY12BCOPS

29801 FY12CCOPS

29301 FY13COPS

29302 FY14A COPs

29201 FY14BCOPS

29500 FY16A COPs

29401 FY17ACOPS

29502 FY17B COPs

29802 FY19 COPs - Gateway High (MMM)

29802 FY19 COPs - Lehigh High Addtion

29601 FY20 COPs - Middle School MM

FY22 COPS (Sales Tax 7 yr repayment)

FY23 COPS (Sales Tax 6 yr repayment)

FY23 COPS (20 yr repayment)

FY24 COPs (20 yr repayment)

FY25 COPs (20 yr repayment)

FY26 COPs (20 yr repayment)

FY27 COPs (20 yr repayment)

29702 FY17 Bus Loan

Fund 29701 FY12 FP&L Lease Agreement

TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE

20/21

5,943,691

16,000,000

21,943,691

3,993

1,902,889

23,305,517

1,136

248,581

4,484,117

7,772,548

3,365,725

1,616,058

3,829,322

12,033,436

856,311

7,022,754

4,191,550

168,758

70,798,700

21/22

6,500,000

16,000,000

22,500,000

2,031,819

23,313,088

249,548

4,483,913

7,795,000

3,795,300

1,623,762

3,829,372

12,041,539

859,211

7,034,500

30,900,000

0

0

0

0

0

4,212,274

168,759

102,338,085

22/23

6,695,000

16,000,000

22,695,000

2,023,819

6,747,938

4,563,530

4,488,913

7,791,000

3,791,000

12,139,762

3,826,888

12,035,271

855,979

7,015,250

30,900,000

53,400,000

3,975,000

0

0

0

0

42,190

153,596,540

23/24

6,896,000

16,000,000

22,896,000

2,023,819

0

0

4,557,663

7,840,750

3,794,000

18,423,747

7,880,780

12,034,104

855,896

7,013,500

30,900,000

53,400,000

3,975,000

13,300,000

3,200,000

0

0

0

0

169,199,259

24/25

7,103,000

16,000,000

23,103,000

2,023,819

0

0

4,633,913

7,937,000

3,794,850

18,653,080

7,878,972

12,038,539

856,211

7,013,750

30,900,000

53,400,000

3,975,000

13,300,000

3,200,000

0

0

0

0

169,605,134

25/26

7,316,000

16,000,000

23,316,000

2,023,819

0

0

0

8,305,713

7,696,500

3,792,600

15,188,878

7,878,336

12,037,838

856,162

7,015,250

30,900,000

53,400,000

3,975,000

13,300,000

3,200,000

3,700,000

0

0

0

173,270,096

Five Year

Total

34,510,000

80,000,000

114,510,000

0

10,127,095

30,061,026

0

4,813,078

26,470,115

39,060,250

18,967,750

66,029,229

31,294,348

60,187,291

4,283,459

35,092,250

154,500,000

213,600,000

15,900,000

39,900,000

9,600,000

3,700,000

0

4,212,274

210,949

768,009,114

Value of 50% Mill

Debt Service as % of 50% mill

Statutory Debt Limit (75%)

Debt Service as % of 75% mill

69,654,958

41.0%

104,482,437

27.3%

75,443,899

44.5%

113,165,848

29.6%

77,707,000

63.6%

116,560,500

42.4%

80,038,000

81.2%

120,057,000

54.1%

82,439,000

79.3%

123,658,500

52.9%

85,736,500

80.6%

128,604,750

53.7%

The debt service limits are based solely on debt to be reimbursed from Capital Outlay Millage funds and does not include debt paid from any other source such as Sales Tax.

^Difference between FY22 budgeted amounts for Capital on previous pages and the Capital Plan is due to anticipated COPs and related

expenditures for the construct of new schools scheduled in the next five years.
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